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SPECIAL PLANNING COMMISSION  
JULY 25, 2013 

76 NORTH MAIN, KANAB, UTAH 
 
 
6:30 P.M. Work Meeting 

• Staff Report 
• Council Member Liaison Report 

 
6:45 P.M. Consider approval of Site Plan for an auto service station/convenience store remodel on 

Parcel K-17-27-Annex located at 1055 S Highway 89A. 
 
 
 
 

Times listed for each item on the agenda may be accelerated as time permits. If you are planning to attend this public 
meeting and due to a disability need assistance in understanding or participating in the meeting, please notify the City 
eight or more hours in advance of the meeting, and we will try to provide whatever assistance may be required. Please 
contact RaeLene Johnson at the Kanab City offices.     
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 KANAB CITY PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT- July 16, 2013 

I. I. APPLICATION    I.  APPLICANT:  Emad Bazzy and Michelle Quinn 

REQUEST:  Site Plan Review Approval 
 

LOCATION:     1055 S Highway 89A, Kanab, UT  
Current Zone: Commercial (C-2) 

Emad Bazzy and Michelle Quinn, authorized representatives of LMG Incorporated, have submitted 
an Application for Site Plan Review for an auto service station/ convenience store remodel on 
Parcel K-17-27-Annex, located at 1055 S Highway 89A. The existing structure was previous used 
as a gas station. The applicants wish to utilize the vacant building for the same use and have 
proposed a 400 sq. ft. addition to provide for more adequate restroom facilities and a small office 
space.  

 
II.  STAFF ANALYSIS:  

Site Plan Review 
The property resides in the C-2 commercial zone and is located within the Transitional 
Commercial Overlay. Section 9-7 of the Land Use Ordinance stipulates that the Planning 
Commission shall consider the following matters in their review: 

A. Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion. 
 

With the opening of the gas station, traffic is expected to be generated similarly to that of the 
previous building occupancy. The ITE Trip Generation Manual estimates that a “service station 
with convenience market” of this size will generate approximate 651 daily trips. Service stations 
generally serve the travelling public. Therefore, the trips generated will likely only affect the traffic 
during ingress/egress, but will not add significant additional traffic to the highway. According to 
UDOT, average daily traffic count at this location is 4,220. The speed limit in this corridor is 45 
MPH. According to the site plan, vehicles exiting the facility will have a sight distance of 430 ft. 
(right turn) and 500 ft. (left turn). It is expected that significant traffic safety hazards or 
congestion will not result from the proposed configuration of the sight, given the sight distance, 
traffic counts and speed limit.  
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Section 6-4 of the Land Use Ordinance specifies that “retail stores/shops” require 1 parking space 
per “300 sq. ft. of retail floor space.” The applicant is proposing to install six parking stalls, 
including one ADA compliant handicap spot for a 1,620 sq. ft. facility.  This complies with the 
requirements of Section 6-4. 
 
The applicant proposes down lighting to be installed above the gas pumps and at the entrance of 
the building. In the installation of this lighting, the applicant will be required to comply with the 
Lighting of Parking Lots requirements of Section 6-8 of the Land Use Ordinance. 
 
At this time, the applicant is not proposing the installation of curb, gutter, and sidewalks. Section 
4-18-2.2 of the Land Use Ordinance states that “street improvements such as curb, gutter and 
sidewalk, are required prior to the issuance of a occupancy permit through one or both of the 
following means: construct street improvements to match existing conditions on adjacent or 
contiguous properties; sign a non-opposition waiver for a future special improvement district if not 
contiguous.” Because adjacent properties do not have curb, gutter, and sidewalks installed, the 
applicant is exempt from curb, gutter and sidewalk requirements. 
 
B. Conditions relating to outdoor advertising. 

 
The applicant proposes to utilize the existing sign for advertisement. Section 7-5 of the Land Use 
Ordinance states that “the changing of the advertising copy or message of a painted, plastic face or 
printed sign” is an exception to the sign permit requirements. Therefore, the applicant should not 
require a sign permit. 

 
C. Considerations related to dangerous or objectionable objects 
 
Dangerous and objectionable elements at the proposed auto service station may include fire and 
explosion hazards and liquid or solid wastes. Section 10-7 of the Land Use Ordinance specifies 
standards for various dangerous and objectionable elements. The following guidelines are 
included for the aforementioned elements: 
 
Fire and Explosion Hazards - All activities involving, and all storage of flammable and explosive 
materials, shall be provided at any point with adequate safety devices against the hazard of fire and 
explosion.  
 
Liquid or Solid Wastes - No discharge at any point into public sewer, private sewage system, or 
stream, or into the ground shall be permitted, except in accordance with the standards approved by 
the State Department of Health or standards equivalent to those approved by such Department. No 
materials or wastes shall be deposited on any property by natural causes or forces, and any wastes 
which might be attractive to rodents or insects shall be stored outdoors only in closed containers.  
 
The applicant will be required to comply with the standards set by the State Department of 
Environmental Quality for the storage of fuel tanks and disposal of liquid wastes to mitigate any 
potential hazards related to dangerous or objectionable objects. 

 
D. Conditions relating to buildings and site layout. 

 
The proposed addition will modestly affect the existing building mass and relationship to the 
neighborhood considering the overall lot and building size and available open space.   
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Chapter 20, Section 20-4 stipulates “no building shall be erected to be a height lower than twelve 
(12) feet.” Section 20-6 stipulates set back requirements within commercial zones. For Zone C-2, 
front and side yard set backs are 0 feet and rear are 2 feet. The applicant has adhered to these 
requirements. 

 
Exhibit B (Transitional Commercial Overlay), Section 1-17 stipulates, “The following guidelines 
apply to new construction and refurbishing the exterior of an existing commercial building. Plans 
must be approved by Kanab City Planning and Zoning.” The section goes on to state, (A) “City 
approved materials include stucco, rock and brick…Colors will also be considered and approved as 
part of the site plan review and must be compatible with the color scheme of businesses in the 
downtown overlay district. Natural earth tone colors are preferable.” The façade of the building is 
proposed to be a combination of cultured stone and “ground mace” (tan) colored stucco. Staff 
believes that the applicant has adhered to the refurbishing requirements of Exhibit B.  
 
The applicant does not propose to install any landscaping at this time. Section 9-8 of the Land Use 
Ordinance states that “landscaping is only required where curb, gutter, and sidewalk 
improvements are required.” As specified above, curb, gutter, and sidewalk is not required for the 
site. Therefore, landscaping is not required.  

 
III. STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

That the Planning Commission approves the Application for Site Plan Review. 

 
II.  
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